thence North sixty-eight degrees, forty-five minutes, zero seconds East (North 68°, 45’ 00” East) 
eighty-three and sixty-one one-hundredths feet (83.61’) to point; thence South twenty-one degrees, fifteen minutes, 
zero seconds East (South 21°, 15’, 00” East) one hundred twenty-five and 00 one-hundredths feet (125.00 to a point 
on the aforementioned Northwesterly side of Girard Avenue the first mentioned point and place of beginning.

BEING Lot No. 1 on Subdivision Plan made for John H. Sullivan.
CONTAINING 10,451 square feet, more or less.
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Susan Clark by Deed from Frederick F.